
Budget Current    Year‐To‐Date Balance
Operating Revenues:

262,547            21,879                218,789            43,758               
Interest Income 50                       ‐                      4                         46                      
Donations 20,000                ‐                      216                    
   Total Operating Revenues 282,597            21,879                219,010            43,803               

Operating Expenses:
Salaries  161,190            19,537                114,338            46,853               

40,757                2,702                  21,621                19,135               
Administrative Expense 9,650                  126                     4,022                  5,628                 
Contracted Services 12,500                567                     6,669                  5,831                 

35,000                1,069                  6,943                  28,057               
Seminars & Conventions 6,000                  ‐                      445                     5,555                 

1,750                  30                       153                     1,597                 
1,250                  200                     7,084                  (5,834)                

Utilities / Internet 6,500                  644                     4,962                  1,538                 
16,500                ‐                      3,250                  13,250               

   Total Operating Expenses 291,097            24,875                169,486            121,611           

Operating Income (Loss) (8,500)                 (2,996)                 49,523               

Operating Cash Balance 91,765               
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